shareholders of subsidiaries 73 69
Contract liabilities 585,885 620,136
Borrowings 19 199 480,986
Lease liabilities 15,974 20,506
Settlement obligations 3,194,120 3,702,560
Current tax liabilities 205 4,212

4,143,024 5,251,897

Net current assets/(liabilities) 191,994 (300,195)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,749,760 1,310,405

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities 47,831 49,351
Borrowings 19 460,449 –
Lease liabilities 69,748 73,413
Deferred tax liabilities 133,015 142,558

711,043 265,322

NET ASSETS 1,038,717 1,045,083

Capital and reserves
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Share capital 20 154,484 154,484
Reserves 1,301,912 1,258,782

1,456,396 1,413,266

Non-controlling interests (417,679) (368,183)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,038,717 1,045,083

As at
30 June

2023

As at
31 December

2022
(Unaudited) (Restated)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

CHINA YOUZAN LIMITED　INTERIM REPORT 2023 007

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

As at
1 January

2023

Impact of
adoption of

Amendments
to HKAS 12

(note 3)

As at
1 January

2023 Movements

As at
30 June

2023
(As originally

presented) (As restated) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 154,484 – 154,484 – 154,484
Share premium account 6,420,355 – 6,420,355 – 6,420,355
Share option reserve 48,808 – 48,808 (2,001) 46,807
Shares held for Share Award Scheme (24,679) – (24,679) 10,969 (13,710)
Share Award Scheme reserve 41,353 – 41,353 (7,048) 34,305
Capital reserve (621,565) – (621,565) (1,242) (622,807)
Statutory reserve 8,060 – 8,060 – 8,060
Exchange reserve 1,062 – 1,062 16,743 17,805
Financial assets at FVTOCI reserve (103,556) – (103,556) 8,063 (95,493)
Subsidiary’s treasury share reserve (7) – (7) – (7)
Accumulated losses (4,511,137) 88 (4,511,049) 17,646 (4,493,403)

Total attributable to owners
of the Company 1,413,178 88 1,413,266 43,130 1,456,396

Non-controlling interests (368,183) – (368,183) (49,496) (417,679)

Total equity 1,044,995 88 1,045,083 (6,366) 1,038,717

As at
1 January

2022

Impact of
adoption of

Amendments
to HKAS 12

(note 3)

As at
1 January

2022 Movements

As at
30 June

2022
(As originally

presented) (As restated) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 145,036 – 145,036 9,448 154,484
Share premium account 6,098,424 – 6,098,424 321,931 6,420,355
Share option reserve 45,615 – 45,615 1,940 47,555
Shares held for Share Award Scheme (43,128) – (43,128) (39,696) (82,824)
Share Award Scheme reserve 57,364 – 57,364 (21,931) 35,433
Capital reserve (621,565) – (621,565) – (621,565)
Statutory reserve 8,060 – 8,060 – 8,060
Exchange reserve (29,456) – (29,456) 19,135 (10,321)
Financial assets at FVTOCI reserve (102,827) – (102,827) – (102,827)
Subsidiary’s treasury share reserve (7) – (7) – (7)
Accumulated losses (4,211,050) (274) (4,211,324) (261,874) 4,473,198

Total attributable to owners
of the Company 1,346,466 (274) 1,346,192 28,953 1,375,145

Non-controlling interests (9,643) – (9,643) (228,936) (238,579)

Total equity 1,336,823 (274) 1,336,549 (199,983) 1,136,566

CHINA YOUZAN LIMITED　INTERIM REPORT 2023008

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

For the six months
ended 30 June
2023 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash used in operating activities (7,317) (558,568)
Net cash used in investing activities (440) (30,879)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (43,487) 701,416

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (51,244) 111,969
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,599 8,313
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 889,944 711,527

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 840,299 831,809